As part of the creation of this structure, Barrier Free Living, Inc. entered into a supportive
housing agreement with Alembic Development Company, LLC (“ADC”) to develop this project.
The agreement identifies that a developer’s fee is to be paid to all parties as part of the
development of this project.  During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, Barrier Free
Living, Inc. received developer’s fee payments of $0 and $231,089, respectively.

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017

16

Note 10 - Restatement

The nature of the restatement was the result of account grouping changes in the prior year
resulting in an understatement of liabilities and an overstatement of income and net assets for
the year ended June 30, 2017. The Organization’s statement of financial position at June 30,
2017 and statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended have been corrected
to reflect the adjustments. The impact of the restatement on the June 30, 2017  financial
statements is as follows:

Balance, as
previously reported, Restated Balance

at June 30, 2017 Restatement at June 30, 2017

Current Liabilities:
Advances from government agencies 1,105,867$   7,500$   1,113,367$

Revenue:
Miscellaneous 36,332$   (7,500)$   28,832$

Net Assets:
Total 3,415,116$   (7,500)$   3,407,616$

Note 11 - Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after June 30, 2018
through the November 16, 2018, which is the date that the consolidated financial statements
were available to be issued. During this period, there were no material subsequent events
requiring disclosure.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

See independent auditors’ report.
17

The New York Freedom House
Center for the Housing

Barrier Free Disabled Housing Development Freedom House
Living Barrier Free Development Fund for People with

Holding, Inc. Living, Inc. Company Company, Inc. Disabilities, Inc. Eliminations Consolidated

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents -$   434,660$   108,670$   873,166$   374,712$   -$   1,791,208$
  Contracts and grants receivable -   1,490,976   -   -   1,100,277   -   2,591,253
  Prepaid expenses -   198,225   -   -   -   -   198,225
  Intercompany receivable/payable -   974,664   -   927,821   -   (1,902,485)   -
  Other current assets -   28,972 -   -   1,655   -   30,627

   Total Current Assets -   3,127,497   108,670   1,800,987   1,476,644   (1,902,485)   4,611,313

DEFERRED CHARGE -   -   -   4,434,799   -   -   4,434,799

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET -   -   305,467   3,937,161   -   -   4,242,628

TOTAL ASSETS -$   3,127,497$   414,137$   10,172,947$   1,476,644$   (1,902,485)$   13,288,740$

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Accounts payable and accrued expenses -$   245,145$   18,114$   -$   16,915$   -$   280,174$
   Accrued salary and vacation payable -   362,300   -   -   75,736   -   438,036
   Advances from government agencies -   321,517   -   -   3,278   -   324,795
   Intercompany receivable/payable -   -   -   -   1,902,485 (1,902,485)   -

   Total Current Liabilities -   928,962   18,114   -   1,998,414   (1,902,485)   1,043,005

LOAN PAYABLE -   80,000 -   -   -   -   80,000
NOTE PAYABLE -   -   -   8,326,039   -   -   8,326,039

   Total Liabilities -   1,008,962   18,114   8,326,039   1,998,414   (1,902,485)   9,449,044

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT):
   Unrestricted - board designated -   -   89,268   958,732 -   -   1,048,000
   Unrestricted - operating -   2,019,613   306,755   888,176   (521,770)   -   2,692,774

   Temporarily restricted -   98,922   -   -   -   -   98,922

   Total Net Assets (Deficit) -   2,118,535   396,023   1,846,908   (521,770)   -   3,839,696

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) -$   3,127,497$   414,137$   10,172,947$   1,476,644$   (1,902,485)$   13,288,740$

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 JUNE 30, 2017

See independent auditors’ report.
18

The New York Freedom House
Center for the Housing

Barrier Free (Restated) Disabled Housing Development Freedom House
Living Barrier Free Development Fund for People with (Restated)

Holding, Inc. Living, Inc. Company Company, Inc. Disabilities, Inc. Eliminations Consolidated

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents -$  799,944$   105,570$   773,876$   350,986$   -$   2,030,376$
  Contracts and grants receivable - 1,911,674 -  - 1,016,353  - 2,928,027
  Prepaid expenses - 123,765 -  - -   -   123,765
 Intercompany receivable/payable - 987,313 - 908,044 - (1,895,357) -

  Other assets - 8,469 - - 30,497 - 38,966

 Total Current Assets - 3,831,165 105,570   1,681,920   1,397,836  (1,895,357)   5,121,134

DEFERRED CHARGE -  -   -  4,137,260 -   -   4,137,260

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET -  -   292,500   4,241,516   -   -   4,534,016

TOTAL ASSETS -$  3,831,165$   398,070$   10,060,696$   1,397,836$   (1,895,357)$   13,792,410$

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses -$  343,912$   18,114$   -$  29,879$   -$   391,905$
 Accrued salary and vacation payable - 444,196 -  - 69,287   - 513,483

  Advances from government agencies - 1,102,589 -  - 10,778   - 1,113,367
 Intercompany receivable/payable - - 1,640  - 1,893,717 (1,895,357)   -

 Total Current Liabilities - 1,890,697 19,754   - 2,003,661 (1,895,357)   2,018,755

LOAN PAYABLE - 40,000 -  - -   -   40,000
NOTE PAYABLE - - -  8,326,039   -   -   8,326,039

 Total Liabilities - 1,930,697 19,754   8,326,039   2,003,661  (1,895,357)   10,384,794

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT):
 Unrestricted - board designated -  -   84,602 855,877   -   -   940,479
 Unrestricted - operating - 1,850,468 293,714 878,780   (605,825)   - 2,417,137
 Temporarily restricted - 50,000 -  - -   -   50,000

 Total Net Assets (Deficit) - 1,900,468 378,316   1,734,657   (605,825)   - 3,407,616

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) -$  3,831,165$   398,070$   10,060,696$   1,397,836$   (1,895,357)$   13,792,410$

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See independent auditors’ report.
19

The New York Freedom House
Center for the Housing

Barrier Free Disabled Housing Development
Living Development Fund

Holding, Inc.  Company Company, Inc. Eliminations
Temporarily Temporarily Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total
REVENUES:

Government contracts and grants -$   4,834,899$   -$   4,834,899$   -$   297,540$   3,153,192$   -$   3,153,192$   -$   8,285,631$   -$   8,285,631$
In-kind contributions -   677,724 -   677,724   -   -   135,364   -   135,364   -   813,088   -   813,088
Program service fees -   36,300 -   36,300   -   -   -   -   -   -   36,300 -   36,300
Developer's fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributions -   101,694 83,320   185,014   -   -   3,242 -   3,242   -   104,936 83,320   188,256
Management fee -   470,612 -   470,612   -   -   -   -   -   (470,612)   -   -   -
Rental income -   -   -   -   24,242   133,809   -   -   -   (158,051)   -   -   -
Interest -   349   -   349   73   1,946   675   -   675   -   3,043   -   3,043
Miscellaneous -   9,350 -   9,350 -   -   31 -   31   -   9,381 -   9,381
Net assets released from restrictions -   34,398   (34,398)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   34,398   (34,398)   -

   Total Revenues -   6,165,326   48,922   6,214,248   24,315   433,295   3,292,504   -   3,292,504   (628,663)   9,286,777   48,922   9,335,699

EXPENSES:
Program services -   4,925,412   -   4,925,412   6,608   311,755   2,737,837   -   2,737,837   (158,051)   7,823,561   -   7,823,561
Supporting service:

Management and general -   1,070,769   -   1,070,769 -   9,289   470,612   -   470,612 (470,612)   1,080,058   -   1,080,058

   Total Expenses -   5,996,181   -   5,996,181 6,608   321,044   3,208,449   -   3,208,449 (628,663)   8,903,619   -   8,903,619

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS -   169,145   48,922   218,067   17,707   112,251   84,055   -   84,055   -   383,158   48,922   432,080

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT), BEGINNING OF YEAR -   1,850,468   50,000   1,900,468 378,316   1,734,657   (605,825)   -   (605,825)   -   3,357,616   50,000   3,407,616

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT), END OF YEAR -$   2,019,613$   98,922$   2,118,535$   396,023$   1,846,908$   (521,770)$   -$   (521,770)$   -$   3,740,774$   98,922$   3,839,696$

Barrier Free Living, Inc. Consolidated
Freedom House for People with

Disabilities, Inc.

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

See independent auditors’ report.
20

The New York Freedom House
Center for the Housing

Barrier Free Disabled Housing Development
Living Development Fund

Holding, Inc.  Company Company, Inc. Eliminations
Temporarily Temporarily Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total
REVENUES:

Government contracts and grants -$   4,864,818$   -$   4,864,818$   -$   297,540$   3,112,767$   -$   3,112,767$   -$   8,275,125$   -$   8,275,125$
In-kind contributions -   696,964   -   696,964   -   -   109,261   -   109,261   -   806,225   -   806,225
Program service fees -   133,100 -   133,100   -   -   -   -   -   -   133,100 -   133,100
Developer's fee -   231,089 -   231,089   -   -   -   -   -   -   231,089 -   231,089
Contributions -   53,554 135,000 188,554   -   -   4,257 30,000 34,257   -   57,811 165,000   222,811
Management fee -   464,729 -   464,729   -   -   -   -   -   (464,729)   -   -   -
Rental income -   -   -   -   24,242   131,645   205   -   205   (156,092)   -   -   -
Interest -   1,067   -   1,067   147   1,893   731   -   731   -   3,838   -   3,838
Miscellaneous (restated) -   28,832 -   28,832 -   -   0 -   -   -   28,832 -   28,832
Net assets released from restrictions -   85,000 (85,000)   -   -   -   30,000   (30,000)   -   -   115,000   (115,000)   -

   Total Revenues -   6,559,153   50,000   6,609,153   24,389   431,078   3,257,221   -   3,257,221   (620,821)   9,651,020   50,000   9,701,020

EXPENSES:
Program services -   5,133,018   -   5,133,018   3,111   308,059   2,778,869   -   2,778,869   (156,092)   8,066,965   -   8,066,965
Supporting service:

Management and general -   1,057,454   -   1,057,454 -   538   464,729   -   464,729 (464,729)   1,057,992   -   1,057,992

   Total Expenses -   6,190,472   -   6,190,472 3,111   308,597   3,243,598   -   3,243,598 (620,821)   9,124,957   -   9,124,957

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS -   368,681   50,000   418,681   21,278   122,481   13,623   -   13,623   -   526,063   50,000   576,063

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT), BEGINNING OF YEAR -   1,481,787   -   1,481,787 357,038   1,612,176   (619,448)   -   (619,448)   -   2,831,553   -   2,831,553

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT), END OF YEAR -$   1,850,468$   50,000$   1,900,468$   378,316$   1,734,657$   (605,825)$   -$   (605,825)$   -$   3,357,616$   50,000$   3,407,616$

Freedom House for People with
Barrier Free Living, Inc. Disabilities, Inc. Consolidated

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See independent auditors’ report.
21

Management Management Management
Program and Program and Program and
Services General Total Services General Total Services General Total Eliminations Consolidated

Salaries and wages 2,571,104$   640,322$   3,211,426$   -$   -$   -$   1,396,183$   470,612$   1,866,795$   (470,612)$   4,607,609$
Employee benefits 412,517   104,794   517,311   -   -   -   230,925 -   230,925   -   748,236
Payroll taxes 308,864   16,687   325,551   -   -   -   171,353 -   171,353   -   496,904
In-kind contributions: home care services, social

work, occupational therapy, food, supplies and legal 505,929   171,795   677,724   -   -   -   135,364 -   135,364   -   813,088
Consultants and professional fees 447,656   39,402   487,058   -   -   -   167,933 -   167,933   -   654,991
Depreciation and amortization 683   -   683   311,755 -   311,755   -   -   -   -   312,438
Repairs and maintenance 101,175   -   101,175   -   8,900 8,900   92,006 -   92,006   -   202,081
Office supplies 127,056   43,023   170,079   -   -   -   42,271 -   42,271   -   212,350
Utilities -   -   -   -   -   -   156,983 -   156,983   -   156,983
Rent 162,014   1   162,015   -   -   -   133,809 -   133,809   (158,051)   137,773
Insurance 61,815   24,667   86,482   -   -   -   77,420 -   77,420   -   163,902
Program supplies 55,548   -   55,548   -   -   -   33,169 -   33,169   -   88,717
Telephone 42,877   7,195   50,072   -   -   -   30,837 -   30,837   -   80,909
Food 35,445   5,782   41,227   -   -   -   10,067 -   10,067   -   51,294
Transportation 7,130   1,970   9,100   -   -   -   19,300 -   19,300   -   28,400
Residents'/children's activities -   -   -   -   -   -   39,608 -   39,608   -   39,608
Miscellaneous 92,207   13,668   105,875   -   278.00 278   382 -   382   -   106,535
Bank charges and fees -   1,463   1,463   -   111 111   227   -   227   -   1,801

Total Expenses 4,932,020$   1,070,769$   6,002,789$   311,755$   9,289$   321,044$   2,737,837$   470,612$   3,208,449$   (628,663)$   8,903,619$

Freedom House for People
with Disabilities, Inc.

Barrier Free Living, Inc. and The New York Center
for the Disabled Housing Development Company

Freedom House Housing
Development Fund Company, Inc.

BARRIER FREE LIVING HOLDING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

See independent auditors’ report.
22

Management Management Management
Program and Program and Program and
Services General Total Services General Total Services General Total Eliminations Consolidated

Salaries and wages 2,608,604$   644,211$   3,252,815$   -$   -$   -$   1,495,284$   464,729$   1,960,013$   (464,729)$   4,748,099$
Employee benefits 395,998   113,454   509,452   -   -   -   185,721 -   185,721   -   695,173
Payroll taxes 311,631   18,963   330,594   -   -   -   181,403 -   181,403   -   511,997
In-kind contributions: home care services, social

work, occupational therapy, food and supplies and legal 565,805   131,159   696,964   -   -   -   109,261   -   109,261   -   806,225
Consultants and professional fees 451,269   67,643   518,912   -   -   -   183,644 -   183,644   -   702,556
Depreciation and amortization 1,471   -   1,471   308,059   -   308,059   -   -   -   -   309,530
Repairs and maintenance 138,378   -   138,378   -   -   -   73,591 -   73,591   -   211,969
Office supplies 163,687   30,210   193,897   -   -   -   56,635 -   56,635   -   250,532
Utilities -   -   -   -   -   -   160,457 -   160,457   -   160,457
Rent 162,014   -   162,014   -   -   -   131,645 -   131,645   (156,092)   137,567
Insurance 60,799   23,291   84,090   -   -   -   75,311 -   75,311   -   159,401
Program supplies 139,774   -   139,774   -   -   -   21,826 -   21,826   -   161,600
Telephone 41,800   7,317   49,117   -   -   -   30,655 -   30,655   -   79,772
Food 38,111   3,384   41,495   -   -   -   19,002 -   19,002   -   60,497
Transportation 14,015   2,047   16,062   -   -   -   19,194 -   19,194   -   35,256
Residents'/children's activities -   -   -   -   -   -   33,171 -   33,171   -   33,171
Miscellaneous 37,914   12,202   50,116   -   314   314   1,830 -   1,830   -   52,260
Residence expenses 4,859   -   4,859   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,859
Bank charges and fees -   3,573   3,573   -   224   224   239   -   239   -   4,036

Total Expenses 5,136,129$   1,057,454$   6,193,583$   308,059$   538$   308,597$   2,778,869$   464,729$   3,243,598$   (620,821)$   9,124,957$

Freedom House Housing Freedom House for People
for the Disabled Housing Development Company Development Fund Company, Inc. with Disabilities, Inc.

Barrier Free Living, Inc. and The New York Center